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The Minister of Cnmmerce ad
Indus_ry (Si", r. T. Krj,;llnama.charl):
(a) I presume the hon. Member is referring to printing and writing paper.
A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix X, annexure No. 17.]

(b) The demand is estimated to be in th.e neighbourhood of 100,000 tons.

(c) Government assistance takes the form of release of constructional materials, grant of import licences for machinery etc., to the industry for the setting up of new mills and expansion of existing units.

(d) 12,098 tons, mainly from the
U.K.. Canada, Finland. Sweden.
Norway. Austria. Japan and the U.S.A.
DISPLACED CHILDRE,. OF SCHOOL GOING

AGE

"2101. Shri Pateria: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) w;,at is the number of children between six to twelve years i.e., of
~chool going age. in the various displaced persons' colonies in India;
- (b) what is the number which could be accommodated in the schools in the colonies;

(c) how many colonies are still without schools; and

(d) what steps Government have taken for giving educational facilities to the children and the period in which the proposals will be implemented?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri A.. P. Jain): (a) to (d). The labour and expense involved in collecting the information will not be commensurate with the results achieved.
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. The Minister of Planning ad Irrica·
tion and Powers (Shri Nanda): (a) It is believed that the growing realisation of the economic disadvantages caused by fragmentation and continuous sub-division of holdings would roduce the cultivators to adopt some form of c0-
operative farming.

(b) The view is based on the opmions expressed at many repn>-
sentative conferences.

(c) No. Sir.

DISPLACED PERSONS IN TRIPI1BA

530. Shri Biren On": Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) the number of dispJaeed persons in Tripura:

(b) how many of them have been rehabilitated: and

(c) what steps are being taken to rehabilitate those persons to whom the Government of Tripura ga\Te land belonging to other persons and who have now been ordered to vaeate such lands?

The Minister of Rehabilitaticna (SJuI
A. P. Jain): (a) 1.01,201.

(b) Without a proper economic survey it is not possible to say what degree of economic rehabilitation has been achi .. ved by individuals or groups.

(c) In no case has a displaeed person been given land belonging to other persons.

EMpLOYMENT EXCHANGE IN TRIPURA

531. Shri Biren On": Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any Employment ExchanJ:e in TriDura State: and

(b) it the answer to part (a) above be in the negative. do Government contemplate to set UP one there!

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. "Y.
Girl): (a) No. Sir.

(b) Not in the immediate future.

WORKERS IN NELLORE MICA 1\UNBS

'532. Shu Nana Das: Will the Mini&-
ter of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of workers' employed in the Mica Mines aDd factories (Mica industry) in Nellore
District durinl( the years 1947. 1948.
1949. 1950. 1951 and 1952;

(b) the total number of workers employed iu the month of June. 195J.;
and I

(c) what was the number of workers employed in June. 1952?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giri): (a) to (c). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.
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The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
GIrt): (i) About 34.604.

(li) In 1951. 3.486 women gave
notice under the Mines Maternity Benefit Act. 1941. that they expected babies within one month from the dates of notice. Some of the pregnant women might not have given notice for the reason that they were not entitled to Maternity Benefit: the benefit applies only if a woman has been in employment in a mine or mines belonging to the same owner for at least six months preceding the date of delivery. and if absence without permission during this period does not exceed 26 days.

(iii) I regret that the information is not available. Though I have no doubt that ,everal persons of category
(ii) must have been subsequently transferred to this category. during the year.

(iv) The Mines Act prohibits employment of children under 15 years of age.

CLAIMS COMMISSIO'lER FOR AGRI-
CULTURAL CLAIMS

534. Sardar Rnkam Singh: Wi:] the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a Claims Commissioner for agricultural claims in the Claims Organisation of the Rehabilitation Ministry; and

(b) if so. what are his quallftcaUons for agrlt'1.Iltur:·l claIms and what is his experience in land work?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) There are two Claims Commissioners for verification of agricultural land claims.

(b) A statement showing their qualifications is laid em the Table of the House. [See Appendix X, ann~xure No. 18.]

ACCIDENTS IN NELLORE MICA MINES

535. Shri Nana Das: Will the Minister of Labonr be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that almost all the accidents that have occurred in the l'vlica ~lillncs in Neliore District of the Madras State from 1948 to 1952 were the results of misfires of explosives;

(b) if so. the number of such accidents;

(c) how many lives have been lost in these accidents; and

(d) what steps have been taken to·
stop these accidents?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giri): (a) and (b). Seven ont of eleven fatal accidents which occurred in the mica mines in Nellore District from 1948 to July 1952 were caused by explosives.

(c) Ten.
(d) Necessary instructions as to how to avoid accidents by drilling into mis-
fired shot-holes have been issued to the managcme!1ts of all the mines. To enforce the provisions of the Indian Mines Act and Regulations made thereunder etlcrtive!y, a Junior Inspect"r of Mines has been posted at Nellore since 24-5-50. He organised classes for blasters and supervising stafT of mines in 1950. Since then many of the blas'ers emnloved in that area have bcr.m examined by the Junior Inspector and the District Superintendent of Police and have been granted certificates to show that they are qualified to uSe explosives in mines. Ade:juate provishn for the examination and rertification of blasters has been made in the revised regulations for metallifer~us mines which are now under con!=iirler~tinn of the Government. Tre manal!P'1Ipntq have also been requested to notify all

. appointments of shol-firers and to appoint only such pers'JOs as have beeD granted certificates of competency.

